through the technique of questionnaire was used to collect 
the relevant data of this study. 

Participants
The population of the present study consisted of male stu-
dents (Age-16-24), female students (Age-16-23) and their 
guardians (Age-25-72) of different Government Schools and 
Colleges. One thousand and twenty six (1026) subjects were 
selected randomly from  all the districts of Sikkim namely 
Mangan in North Sikkim, Gangtok and Pakhyong in East Sik-
kim, Peling, Gyalsing, Sombaria, Bariakhop, Daramdin in West 
Sikkim and Namchi in South Sikkim. 

Instrument
The questionnaire developed by H.